## NO PURCHASE (OR PAYMENT OF ANY KIND) IS NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. A PURCHASE WILL NOT INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING. THIS GIVEAWAY IS VOID WHERE PROHIBITED OR RESTRICTED BY LAW, INCLUDING IN ANY STATE WHERE REGISTRATION IS REQURIED.

- Promotion Period: One Step at a Time Sweepstakes (the "Promotion") commences at 9:00:01 AM Central Time ("CT") on September 20, 2021 and ends at 11:59:59 PM CT on October 31, 2021 (the "Promotion Period"). All entries must be received by 11:59:59 PM CT on October 31, 2021. Entries submitted past the expiration of the Promotion Period will not be accepted and will be destroyed.
- Administrator/SPONSOR: The Promotion shall be administered by DMA Produce Solutions, Inc. ("DMA") and is sponsored by LGS Specialty Sales doing business as Darling Citrus® ("SPONSOR").
- 3. Eligibility: The Promotion is open only to legal residents of the 50 United States and the District of Columbia who are 18 years of age or older at the time of entry. Employees (and their immediate families (i.e., parents, spouse, children, siblings, grandparents, step parents, step children and step siblings and their respective spouses, regardless of where they reside) and members of the same household, whether or not related) of DMA, SPONSOR, and each of their respective parents, subsidiaries or otherwise affiliated companies, and SPONSOR's advertising and promotion agencies and third party fulfillment or judging agencies (collectively, the "**Promotion Entities**") are not eligible to enter or win the Promotion.
- 4. How to Enter: To enter the Promotion, an entrant ("Entrant") must, via a compatible web browser, visit the following website: https://blog.lgssales.com/one-step-at-a-time-2021 (the "Website"), at any time during the Promotion Period and: (a) follow the on-screen instructions to register with SPONSOR by completing all required fields on the Website and (b) electronically agree to the Official Rules in the manner specified on the Website. Upon completion of the entry, the Entrant will be automatically entered for a chance to win one of the Promotion prizes subject to the Entrant satisfying the eligibility requirements of the Promotion. Limit one entry per person or email address per calendar day. If more than one entry per person or email address is received during any calendar day, only the first entry received will be eligible for, and entered in, the Promotion. Any use of robotic, repetitive, automatic, programmed, sweepstakes service or similar entry methods or agents will void all entries made by, or associated with, the applicable Entrant. In the event of a dispute over who submitted an entry, the authorized account subscriber of the e-mail account provided in connection with the entry, as of the actual time of entry, will be deemed to be the Entrant. The "authorized account subscriber" is defined as the natural person who is assigned an email address by an Internet access provider, online service provider or other organization (e.g., a business or education institution) that is responsible for assigning e-mail addresses for the domain associated with the submitted e-mail address. All entries become the sole property of SPONSOR for all purposes.
- 5. Agreement to Official Rules: Each Entrant, by entering the Promotion, agrees fully and unconditionally to abide by the terms of the Official Rules and the decisions of SPONSOR or its designated agent, which are final and legally binding in all respects. Should SPONSOR, determine, in its sole discretion, that any Entrant has violated any of the provisions in the Official Rules, SPONSOR shall have no obligation to award a Prize to such Entrant. SPONSOR reserve the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify any Entrant it determines to

be acting in violation of these Official Rules or any federal or state, law, rule or regulation. The SPONSOR reserves the right, in addition to the right to disqualify such Entrant, to seek damages and other remedies from any such Entrant to the fullest extent permitted by law.

- 6. **Prizes**: There is a total of two (2) Prizes available to be won in the Promotion as follows: Two (2) Winners will receive either a Grand Prize pack or a secondary prize:
  - a. 2 Grand Prize Packs (\$770):
    - i. (1) Airpods Pro (\$250)
    - ii. (1) Under Desk Elliptical (\$250)
    - iii. (1) \$200 Nike Gift Card
    - iv. (1) Hidrate Spark Smart Water Bottle (\$70)

The approximate retail value ("**ARV**") of all prizes available to be won in this Promotion is \$1,540.00 USD

7. Prize Drawing: Two (2) total prize winners will be selected in a random drawing to be held at the conclusion of the Promotion at the offices of DMA from among all valid entries received during the Promotion Period. The Prize winners will be notified *after October 31*, 2021 by email. The number of eligible entries received will determine the odds of winning a Prize. For example, if there are 5,000 eligible entries during the Promotion Period, the odds of winning will be 1:5,000; if there are 10,000 eligible entries during the Promotion Period, the odds of winning will be 1:10,000, and so on.